
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
RAILWAYS

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:187
ANSWERED ON:16.07.2009
SECURITY SYSTEM IN RAILWAY STATIONS
Mahtab Shri Bhartruhari

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Railways had received complaints regarding lack of adequate security to the passengers in the recent period; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

(c) whether the Railways propose to upgrade the security system for selected railway stations in the country; 

(d) if so, the details thereof; and 

(e) the names of the railway stations selected for implementation of the proposed scheme?

Answer

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (KUMARI MAMATA BANERJEE) 

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha. 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PARTS (a) TO (e) OF STARRED QUESTION NO.187 BY SHRI BHARTRUHARI
MAHTAB TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 16-07-2009 REGARDING SECURITY SYSTEM IN RAILWAY STATIONS 

(a) Yes, Madam. 

(b) The complaints are received from various sources. These generally relate to inadequate availability/non-availability of Security
personnel, insufficient security gadgets & weapons, non cooperative attitude of security personnel on duty etc. 

(c) to (e) Yes, Madam. Considering the general concern and need for enhanced passenger security, Railways have decided to
upgrade the security of passengers at Stations by adopting an integrated security system (ISS) which envisages provision of 

(i) CCTV surveillance system, 

(ii) Access Control, 

(iii) Personal and Baggage screening system and 

(iv) Bomb detection and disposal system. 

Approval has been accorded for implementation of this scheme at 195 sensitive stations of the country at an estimated cost of Rs.
344.31 crore. 

Following 195 stations have been selected for the implementation of Integrated Security System:

SL NO  ZONAL RAILWAYS  NAME OF RAILWAY STATIONS

1 CENTRAL   CHATRAPATI SHIVAJI TERMINAL (MAINLINE & SUBURBAN), 
    DADAR, KURLA, LOKMANYA TILAK TERMINUS, THANE & KALYAN, 
    PUNE, NAGPUR, NASIK ROAD, BHUSAWAL, MANMAD, AKOLA, 
    JALGAON, CHALISGAON, BADNERA, MURTIJAPUR, MIRAJ,



2 EASTERN   SEALDAH, KOLKATA(T), BIDHANNAGAR, MAJHERHAT, BALLYGUNGE, 
    DUM DUM, HOWRAH , DUM DUM JN, BELGACHIA, SHYAMBAZAR, 
    SOVABAZAR, GIRISH PARK, MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD, CENTRAL, 
    CHANDNI CHOWK, ESPLANADE, PARK STREET, MAIDAN, RABINDRA 
    SADAN, NETAJI BHAWAN, JATINDAS PARK, KALIGHAT, RABINDRA 
    SAROBAR, TOLLYGUNGE, KUDGHAT, BANSDRAM, NAKTALA, GARIA 
    BAZAR, BIRJI (PREVIOUS PRANAB NAGAR) NEW GARIA MALDA TOWN, 
    ASANSOL, BARDDAMAN, BARASAT, SONARPUR, DURGAPUR

3 EAST CENTRAL  PATNA, DHANBAD, MUGHALSARAI, RAJENDRA NAGAR, SAMASTIPUR, 
    MUZAFFARPUR, RAXAUL, GAYA, BARKAKHANA, DALTONGANJ, DARBHANGA, 
    DANAPUR, NARKATIYAGANJ

4 EAST COAST  BHUBANESHWAR, VISHAKHAPATNAM, PURI, CUTTACK, 

5 NORTHERN ` NEW DELHI, DELHI MAIN, H.NIZAMUDDIN, SHAHDARA, TILAK 
    BRIDGE, SARAI ROHILLA, DELHI CANTT, SHIVAJI BRIDGE, ANAND 
    VIHAR, GHAZIABAD JAMMUTAWI, LUDHIANA, AMBALA, UDHAMPUR, 
    JALANDHAR, LUCKNOW, VARANASI, FAIZABAD, SAHARANPUR, HARDWAR, 
    AMRITSAR, SRINAGAR, BADGAM, ANANTNAG, PATIALA, BATHINDA, 
    KALKA, CHANDIGARH, AYODHYA, MORADABAD, BAREILLY, CHAKKIBANK, 
    BRIJBEHERA, PANIJGAM, AWANTIPORA, KAKAPORE, PAMPORE, 
    RAJWANSHAR

6 NORTH EASTERN  LUCKNOW JN., CHHAPRA, GORAKHPUR

7 NORTH CENTRAL  ALLAHABAD, KANPUR CENTRAL, MATHURA, AGRA CANTT, JHANSI, 
    ALIGARH, KHURJA, AGRA FORT, GWALIOR

8 NORTH EAST FRONTIER GUWAHATI, NEW JALPAIGURI, DIMAPUR, LUMDING, SILIGURI, 
    DIBRUGARH, NEW TINSUKIA, KOKRAJHAR, MARIANI, SIMALGURI, 
    JORHAT TOWN, FURKATING, DIPHU, MAIBONG, KISHANGANJ, KATIHAR

9 NORTH WESTERN  JAIPUR, AJMER, JODHPUR, BIKANER

10 SOUTHERN  CHENNAI CENTRAL INCLUDING MOORE MARKET COMPLEX  CHENNAI 
    EGMORE, CHENNAI BEACH,MAMBALAM, TAMBARAM, BASIN BRIDGE,
    TIRUVALLUR COIMBATORE, TRIVANDRUM,ERNAKULAM,MADURAI,  
    TIRUCHCHIRAPPALLI, KOZHIKKODE (CALICUT), MANGALORE

11 SOUTH EASTERN  KHARAGPUR, TATANAGAR, RANCHI, MIDNAPUR, ROURKELA, 
    CHAKRADHARPUR, JHARSUGUDA, ADRA, PURULIA, MURI, BOKARO

12 SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAIPUR, BILASPUR, GONDIA



13 SOUTH  CENTRAL  SECUNDERABAD, HYDERABAD, TIRUPATI, VIJAYWADA, KAZIPET

14 SOUTH WESTERN  BANGALORE CITY, MYSORE, YASHWANTPUR, DHARAMAVARAN, 

15 WESTERN   CHURCH GATE, MARINE DRIVE, CHARNI ROAD, GRANT ROAD, 
    MUMBAI CENTRAL, MAHALAXMI, LOWER PAREL, ELIPISTON ROAD, 
    DADAR, MATUNGA ROAD, MAHIM, BANDRA LOCAL, BANDRA TERMINAS, 
    KHAR ROAD, SANTA KRUJ, VILE PARLE, ANDHERI, JOGESHWARI, 
    GOREGAON, MALAD, KANDIVALI, BORIVALI, DEHISAR, MIRARAOD, 
    BHAYANDER, NAYAGAON, BASAIROAD, NALASUPARA, VIRAR, PALGHAR, 
    BOISAR, DAHANUROAD  SABARMATI, DWARKA, VADODARA, GODHRA, 
    SURAT, UJJAIN, AHMEDABAD

16 WEST CENTRAL  BHOPAL, ITARSI, JABALPUR, BINA, KOTA
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